

No. 22-1175

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

XIULU RUAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

**CORRECTED BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PHYSICIANS AGAINST ABUSE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KEVIN J. O'BRIEN, ESQ.

FORD O'BRIEN LANDY LLP
Supreme Court Bar # 154556
New York Bar # 1673847
275 Madison Floor 24
New York, NY 10016
Phone: 212-858-0040
Fax: 212-256-1047
Email: kobrien@fordobrien.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Physicians Against Abuse*

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. MISCONSTRUCTION OF 21 U.S.C. §841 HAS HAD SUCH BROAD, MASSIVE AND IRREVEREABLE CONSEQUENCES THAT ALL OF ITS POISONOUS FRUITS NEED TO BE ERADICATED.....	4
II. §841 COUNTS AND OTHER RELATED CSA COUNTS CANNOT BE SEPARATED IN ORDER TO ACHIEVE A RESULT THAT JIBES WITH ELEVENTH, SIXTH AND FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS	7
III. DECISION IN <i>RUAN</i> SHOULD HAVE FULL RETROACTIVE EFFECT	8
IV. THE COURT SHOULD FURTHER HOLD MENS REA IN §841 IS AN ELEMENT OF THE OFFENSE	8
FINAL WORD	9

Table of Authorities

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ruan v United States</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2370 (2022).....	passim
<i>Shelton v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 691 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1793, 128 L. Ed. 2d 608 (1994).....	9
 <u>Statutes</u>	
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	passim
28 U.S.C. §2254.....	8
 <u>Code of Federal Regulations</u>	
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04(a).....	6
